undertaking of the Trust Department of Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited.

- 2. To vest in PGG Trust Limited all appointments of Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited and its rights and duties as executor, trustee, or fiduciary in any other capacity, whether made by Will, or any other instrument, and whether or not such appointments have been taken up.
- To empower PGG Trust Limited to act as executor of the will and administrator of the estate of any deceased person.
- 4. To include PGG Trust Limited as a trustee company under the Trustee Companies Act 1967.
- 5. To authorise PGG Trust Limited to transact business with Pyne Gould Corporation Limited or any subsidiary of or company associated with Pyne Gould Corporation Limited, or with any company from time to time holding shares in PGG Trust Limited, in connection with any estate or trust property which PGG Trust Limited may administer from time to time.
- 6. Make provision for other matters incidental to the foregoing and consequent thereon.

The promoter of the Bill is PGG Trust Limited. Legislation is the only means whereby the above objects can be effected or effected efficiently and economically and without interference with the conduct and continuity of the trustee company, trust, and agency businesses of Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited, and in the interests of that company, the trusts under its administration, their clients, and others having business with them

PGG Trust Limited has a capital of 2,000,000 shares of \$1.00

each, all of which are held by or for Pyne Gould Corporation Limited, and so long as any estate shall remain in part or in whole unadministered by PGG Trust Limited, it shall not be lawful for Pyne Gould Corporation Limited to dispose of any shares it holds which are not fully paid up, or for PGG Trust Limited to wind up voluntarily, without the sanction of the High Court.

Communications or notices to the promoter may be sent to Messrs Lane Neave Ronaldson, Barristers and Solicitors, Seventh Level, Amuri Courts, 293 Durham Street, (P.O. Box 1742), Christchurch.

A copy of the Bill may be inspected at the offices set out below during normal office hours on any working day:

- (a) The offices of Messrs Lane Neave Ronaldson (at the address above stated).
- (b) At the offices of the Manager, Trust Department, Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited, 178 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
- (c) At the offices of the Manager, Trust Department, Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited, 46–54 Wynen Street, Blenheim.
- (d) At the offices of the Manager, Trust Department, Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited, Tancred Street, Ashburton.
- (e) At the offices of the Manager, Trust Department, Pyne, Gould, Guinness, Limited, 19 Strathallan Street, Timaru.
 - (f) At the office of the District Court, Christchurch.

Lane Neave Ronaldson, Barristers and Solicitors, Christchurch, solicitors for the promoter, per:

E. D. WYLIE. 1 PS8808

General

Riverhead Urban Drainage Area

Local Authorities Loans Act 1956

Notice of Result of Poll on Loan Proposal— Riverhead Urban Drainage Area

Pursuant to section 38 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, notice is hereby given that a poll of the electors of the Riverhead Urban Drainage Area taken on the 31st day of August 1988 on the proposal of the above-named local authority to raise a loan of \$2,137,000 to be known as the Riverhead Sewerage Loan 1988—\$2,137,000 for the purpose of providing a public sewerage scheme to service the Riverhead Urban Drainage Area resulted as follows:

The number of votes recorded for the proposal was 106.

The number of votes recorded against the proposal was 284.

The number of informal votes was 14.

I therefore declare that the proposal was rejected.

Dated this 1st day of September 1988.

G. C. MASON, Chairman.

Private Bag, Orewa.

Whangarei City Council

Public Works Act 1981

Notice of Intention to Take Land at 52 Riverside Drive, Whangarei, for Road

Notice is hereby given that the Whangarei City Council proposes, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1981, to take the land described in the Schedule hereto for road, to be used for widening Riverside Drive.

The taking is considered reasonably necessary for the safe and convenient use of the road. There is no practical alternative route

Any person having an estate or interest in the land may within 20 working days after the date of first publication of this notice send an objection to the Registrar, Planning Tribunal, Tribunals Division, Justice Department, Private Bag, Wellignton. If any objection is made in accordance with this notice, a public hearing will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be informed of the time and place of the hearing.

Schedule

1

North Auckland Land District

The leasehold interest (under and by virtue of Lease No. A322711) in all that piece of land containing 77 square metres, being part of Lot 1 on Deposited Plan 59229; as shown marked "H" on S.O. Plan 62948, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.